

## Selected docket entries for case 21-13663

Generated: 09/09/2022 13:45:48

<b>Filed</b>	<b>Document Description</b>	<b>Page</b>	<b>Docket Text</b>
12/13/2021	 Appellant Brief	2	Appellant's brief filed by Water, Light, and Sinking Fund Commission of City of Dalton. [21-13663] (ECF: Lindsey Mann)
03/24/2022	 Reply Brief Filed	74	Reply Brief filed by Appellant Water, Light, and Sinking Fund Commission of City of Dalton. [21-13663] (ECF: Lindsey Mann)

APPEAL NO. 21-13663-JJ

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

JARROD JOHNSON,

Appellee / Plaintiff,

v.

THE CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA, ACTING THROUGH ITS  
BOARD OF WATER, LIGHT AND SINKING FUND COMMISSIONERS,  
d/b/a DALTON UTILITIES,

Appellant / Defendant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 4:20-cv-0008-AT

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Lindsey B. Mann  
E. Fitzgerald Veira  
Brooks M. Smith  
J. Houston Shaner  
Christopher J. Kelleher  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 3000  
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216  
Telephone: (404) 885-3000

Counsel for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The Parties’ Relationship .....	4
B. Manufacture, Use, and Disposal of PFAS in Northwest Georgia.....	5
C. Plaintiff-Appellee’s Claims Against Dalton Utilities .....	6
D. Motion to Dismiss and District Court Opinion.....	8
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	13
I. Consistent with the Georgia Constitution, Which Reserved the Broad Scope of Sovereign Immunity Existing at Common Law, Dalton Utilities Is Entitled to Sovereign Immunity.....	13
A. Sovereign Immunity for Both the State and Municipalities Originated at Common Law .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Sovereign Immunity for Both the State and Municipalities Was Given Constitutional Status in 1974 and Can Only Be Waived by the Constitution Itself or the Legislature.....	15
II. Plaintiff-Appellee’s Nuisance Claim Does Not Fall Within Any Statutory Waiver or Constitutional Exception to Dalton Utilities’ Sovereign Immunity .....	18
A. There Are No Applicable Statutory Waivers of Dalton Utilities’ Sovereign Immunity .....	19
B. Plaintiff-Appellee’s Reliance on a Categorical “Nuisance Exception” to Municipal Sovereign Immunity Is Misguided.....	23
1. In <i>Sustainable Coast</i> , the Supreme Court Clarified that the “Nuisance Exception” Is Inextricably Tied to the Georgia Constitution’s Just Compensation Provision .....	24
2. The “Nuisance Exception” Is Inapplicable Because Plaintiff-Appellee’s Nuisance Claim Does Not Implicate the Just Compensation Provision.....	27
3. The District Court Erred In Holding That Plaintiff-Appellee Could Maintain a Nuisance Claim That Does Not Implicate the Just Compensation Provision.....	34
a. <i>Town of Fort Oglethorpe</i> Was Wrongly Decided and Did Not Survive the Constitutional Reservation of Sovereign Immunity.....	34
b. The District Court’s Reliance on <i>Gatto</i> Is Misplaced.....	38
III. Even If the District Court Applied the Proper Framework, Dalton Utilities Is Not Subject to Municipal Nuisance Liability Under the Facts Alleged in the Third Amended Complaint.....	43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Plaintiff-Appellee Did Not Allege That Dalton Utilities Performed a Positive Act That Created the Dangerous Condition .....	45
B. Plaintiff-Appellee Did Not Allege That Dalton Utilities Is Under a Duty to Remove Unregulated Chemicals from Wastewater .....	50
CONCLUSION .....	53

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banks v. City of Albany</i> , 83 Ga. App. 640, 64 S.E.2d 93 (1951) .....	22
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Glynn Cty. v. Johnson</i> , 311 Ga. App. 867, 717 S.E.2d 272 (2011) .....	22
* <i>Bd. of Commissioners of Lowndes Cty. v. Mayor &amp; Council of City of Valdosta</i> , 309 Ga. 899, 848 S.E.2d 857 (2020) .....	13, 27, 37, 40
<i>Bd. of Water Works Trustees of City of Des Moines v. SAC Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017) .....	31
<i>Bowen v. Little</i> , 139 Ga. App. 176, 228 S.E.2d 159 (1976) .....	45, 50
<i>Brimberry v. Savannah, F. &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 78 Ga. 641, 3 S.E. 274 (1887) .....	44
<i>Carter v. Butts Cty., Ga.</i> , 821 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Citizens &amp; S. Tr. Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 192 Ga. App. 499, 385 S.E.2d 426 (1989) .....	44
* <i>City of Albany v. Stanford</i> , 347 Ga. App. 95, 815 S.E.2d 322 (2018) .....	18, 23, 33
<i>City of Alpharetta v. Vlass</i> , 360 Ga. App. 432, 861 S.E.2d 249 (2021) .....	51
<i>City of Atlanta v. Benator</i> , 310 Ga. App. 597, 714 S.E.2d 109 (2011) .....	29
<i>City of Atlanta v. Chambers</i> , 205 Ga. App. 834, 424 S.E.2d 19 (1992) .....	22

*\*City of Atlanta v. Demita*,  
 329 Ga. App. 33, 762 S.E.2d 436 (2014) .....48, 49

*City of Atlanta v. Mitcham*,  
 296 Ga. 576, 769 S.E.2d 320 (2015) .....17

*City of College Park v. Clayton Cty.*,  
 306 Ga. 301, 830 S.E.2d 179 (2019), *cert. denied* (May 18, 2020) .....18

*City of Greensboro v. Rowland*,  
 334 Ga. App. 148, 778 S.E.2d 409 (2015) .....17

*City of Hapeville v. Sylvan Airport Parking, LLC*,  
 359 Ga. App. 448, 858 S.E.2d 538 (2021) .....19

*City of Rome v. Jordan*,  
 263 Ga. 26, 426 S.E.2d 861 (1993) .....52

*City of Savannah v. Jordan*,  
 142 Ga. 409, 83 S.E. 109 (1914) .....14

*\*City of Thomasville v. Shank*,  
 263 Ga. 624, 437 S.E.2d 306 (1993) .....18, 24, 25, 26

*City of Toccoa v. Pittman*,  
 286 Ga. App. 213, 648 S.E.2d 733 (2007) .....51

*Crowder v. Dep’t of State Parks*,  
 228 Ga. 436, 185 S.E.2d 908 (1971) .....41

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Robinson*,  
 260 Ga. App. 666, 580 S.E.2d 535 (2003) .....32

*\*Dep’t of Transp. v. Mixon*,  
 --- Ga. ---, 864 S.E.2d 67 (2021) .....15, 17, 26, 27

*Elliott v. State*,  
 305 Ga. 179, 824 S.E.2d 265 (2019) .....16

*\*Gatto v. City of Statesboro*,  
 --- Ga. ---, 860 S.E.2d 713 (2021) .....*passim*

*Georgia Dep’t of Lab. v. RTT Assocs., Inc.*,  
 299 Ga. 78, 786 S.E.2d 840 (2016) .....19

\**Georgia Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Ctr. for a Sustainable Coast, Inc.*,  
 294 Ga. 593, 755 S.E.2d 184 (2014) .....*passim*

*Georgia Lottery Corp. v. Patel*,  
 353 Ga. App. 320, 836 S.E.2d 634 (2019) .....20

*Gilbert v. Richardson*,  
 264 Ga. 744, 452 S.E.2d 476 (1994) .....14

\**Godfrey v. Georgia Interlocal Risk Mgmt. Agency*,  
 290 Ga. 211, 719 S.E.2d 412 (2011) .....20, 22

*Graveling v. Castle Mortg. Co.*,  
 631 F. App’x 690 (11th Cir. 2015) .....30

*Gravitt v. Olens*,  
 333 Ga. App. 484, 774 S.E.2d 263 (2015) .....14

*Griesel v. Hamlin*,  
 963 F.2d 338 (11th Cir. 1992) .....1, 2

*Hancock v. City of Dalton*,  
 131 Ga. App. 178, 205 S.E.2d 470 (1974) .....46, 51

*In re Town of Nottingham*,  
 153 N.H. 539, 904 A.2d 582 (2006) .....31

*Ingram v. City of Acworth*,  
 90 Ga. App. 719, 84 S.E.2d 99 (1954) .....22

*International Business Machines Corp. v. Evans*,  
 265 Ga. 215, 453 S.E.2d 706 (1995) .....37, 38

*Kitchen v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
 6 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 1993) .....29

\**Lathrop v. Deal*,  
 301 Ga. 408, 801 S.E.2d 867 (2017) .....*passim*

*LeFrere v. Quezada*,  
582 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Mayor & Aldermen of City of Savannah v. Herrera*,  
343 Ga. App. 424, 808 S.E.2d 416 (2017) .....52

*\*Mayor of Savannah v. Palmerio*,  
242 Ga. 419, 249 S.E.2d 224 (1978) .....43, 46, 50

*Mays v. Tennessee Valley Auth.*,  
274 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Tenn. 2011) .....33

*McCullough v. Finley*,  
907 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018) .....9, 10

*Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth. v. Fountain*,  
256 Ga. 732, 352 S.E.2d 781 (1987) .....32

*Parker v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.*,  
835 F.3d 1363 (11th Cir. 2016) .....1, 2

*Peebles v. Byrd*,  
98 Ga. 688, 25 S.E. 677 (1896) .....13

*Rivers v. City Council of Augusta*,  
65 Ga. 376 (1880) .....14

*Ryan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
934 F.2d 276 (11th Cir. 1991) .....42

*S. LNG, Inc. v. MacGinnitie*,  
290 Ga. 204, 719 S.E.2d at 475 (2011) .....36

*Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell*,  
499 U.S. 225 (1991).....28

*Sharma v. City of Alpharetta*,  
--- S.E.2d ---, 2021 WL 5001916 (Ga. Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2021) .....20

*Sheley v. Bd. of Pub. Ed. for City of Savannah*,  
233 Ga. 487, 212 S.E.2d 627 (1975) .....15, 38

<i>Smith v. Summit County</i> , 131 Ohio App. 3d 35, 721 N.E.2d 482 (1998) .....	31
<i>Spooner v. City of Camilla</i> , 256 Ga. App. 179, 568 S.E.2d 109 (2002) .....	52
* <i>Tamas v. Columbus</i> , 244 Ga. 200, 259 S.E.2d 457 (1979) .....	45, 46, 49
* <i>Town of Fort Oglethorpe v. Phillips</i> , 224 Ga. 834, 165 S.E.2d 141 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Georgia</i> , 305 Ga. 111, 823 S.E.2d 794 (2019) .....	41
<i>Young v. Johnson</i> , 359 Ga. App. 769, 860 S.E.2d 82 (2021) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) .....	1
O.C.G.A. § 1-1-10(c)(1) .....	41
O.C.G.A. § 33-24-51 .....	21
O.C.G.A. § 36-33-1 .....	22
*O.C.G.A. § 36-33-1(a) .....	20, 21, 22
O.C.G.A. § 36-33-1(b) .....	21, 22
O.C.G.A. § 36-33-2 .....	50
O.C.G.A. § 36-92-2 .....	21
O.C.G.A. § 44-1-2 .....	31

O.C.G.A. § 44-8-3.....31

**Other Authorities**

R. Perry Sentell, Jr., Local Government Law, 21 MERCER L. REV. 183  
(1969).....35

18 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 53:109 (3d ed. Sept. 2021) .....44

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....3

Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. I, § II, ¶ IX.....17, 18

Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. I, § III, ¶ I .....25, 27

\*Ga. Const. of 1983 Art. IX, § II, ¶ IX.....1, 17, 19
